

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: PHILIPS RECALLED CPAP,
BI-LEVEL PAP, AND MECHANICAL
VENTILATOR PRODUCTS
LITIGATION

This Document Relates to:

Consolidated Third Amended Class
Action Complaint for Economic Losses
(ECF No. 785)

:
: Master Docket: No. 21-mc-1230-JFC
:
: MDL No. 3014
:
: (Oral Argument Requested)
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPIRONICS'
AND THE PHILIPS DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
UNDER RULE 12(b)(1) FOR LACK OF STANDING**

John P. Lavelle, Jr. (PA54279)
john.lavelle@morganlewis.com
Lisa C. Dykstra (PA67271)
lisa.dykstra@morganlewis.com
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921

Wendy West Feinstein (PA86698)
wendy.feinstein@morganlewis.com
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Oxford Center, 32nd Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-6401

*Counsel for Defendant Philips RS North
America LLC*

Michael H. Steinberg (CA143179)
steinbergm@sullcrom.com
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Tracy Richelle High (NY3020096)
hight@sullcrom.com
William B. Monahan (NY4229027)
monahanw@sullcrom.com
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

*Counsel for Defendants Koninklijke Philips
N.V., Philips North America LLC, Philips
Holding USA, Inc., and Philips RS North
America Holding Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ALL OF THE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE AN INJURY-IN-FACT.....	4
A. None of the Plaintiffs Allege They Experienced Any Problem with Their Specific Devices.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Conclusory Allegations that the Devices Are “Worthless” Are Factually and Legally Insufficient to Establish Injury.....	7
C. The Commercial Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Harm to Their Commercial Interests.	9
1. The Commercial Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Economic Harm.	9
2. The TPPs Do Not Allege a Connection Between Their Alleged Injury and Any Wrongdoing by Defendants.	10
3. The TPPs Impermissibly Seek Duplicative or Derivative Recovery.	11
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ALLEGE THAT THE RESPIRONICS REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FAILED TO ADDRESS ANY HYPOTHETICAL ECONOMIC INJURY.....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS UNDER THE LAWS OF CERTAIN STATES AND TERRITORIES.....	13
IV. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS FOR DEVICE MODELS THEY DID NOT PURCHASE.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adam v. Barone</i> , 41 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Briehl v. General Motors</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Burbank v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. CV2101711KMESK, 2022 WL 833608 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2022)	5
<i>Cottregll v. Alcon Lab 'ys</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-5859 FLW, 2015 WL 3889367 (D.N.J. June 24, 2015).....	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	3
<i>Damonie Earl et al. v. The Boeing Co. et al.</i> , No. 21-40720, 2022 WL 17088680 (5th Cir. Nov. 21, 2022)	6
<i>In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	14
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 973 (D. Minn. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Hadley v. Chrysler</i> , 624 F. App'x 374 (6th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Hadley v. Chrysler</i> , No. 13-cv-13665, 2014 WL 988962 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 13, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 624 F. App'x 374 (6th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Hartig Drug Co. v. Senju Pharms. Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Heard v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 18-912, 2020 WL 1285743 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2020)	5
<i>Hughes v. Stryker Sales Corp.</i> , No. 08-0655, 2010 WL 1961051 (S.D. Ala. May 13, 2010)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Johannessohn v. Polaris Indus.</i> , 9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Liab. Litig.</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Guhl</i> , 357 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Kisting v. Gregg Appliances</i> , 2016 WL 5875007 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 7, 2016)	14
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	4
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 04-4001, 2005 WL 1625040 (E.D. Pa. July 11, 2005).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Mann v. Brenner</i> , 375 F. App'x 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>In re McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	6, 13
<i>In re McNeil Consumer Healthcare, Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2190, 2011 WL 2802854 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2011).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Myers-Armstrong v. Actavis Totowa, LLC</i> , No. 08-04741, 2009 WL 1082026 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2009).....	7
<i>O'Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (D. Minn. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	14
<i>Perry v. Am. Tobacco</i> , 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>In re Polaris</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 976 (D. Minn. 2019).....	6
<i>Potter v. Cozen O’Connor</i> , 46 F.4th 148 (3d Cir. 2022)	3
<i>In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 335 F.R.D. 1 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	9
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Lab ’ys</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	6, 7
<i>Seibels Bruce Grp., Inc. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. C-99-0593 MHP, 1999 WL 760527 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 1999)	12
<i>SEIU v. Phillip Morris</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Snyder v. Green Roads</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	3, 8
<i>United Food & Comm. Workers Cent. Penn. & Reg’l Health & Welfare Fund v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 400 F. App’x 255 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Univ. of Tex. S.W. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	10
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Williams v. Purdue Pharma</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 337(a)	8
FDCA	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	3
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	3

Defendant Philips RS North America LLC (“Respironics”) and Defendants Koninklijke Philips N.V., Philips North America LLC, Philips Holding USA, Inc., and Philips RS North America Holding Corporation (the “Philips Defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum in support of their motion to dismiss for lack of standing under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).
